SATURDAY

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Eurotek Office Furniture Limited

Company Number

02086413

' In the

Registry

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bristo} District

{full name of court)

Court case number

38 of 2011

We Stuart David Maddison and Karen Lesley Dukes of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Hill House,
Richmond Hill, Bournemouth BH2 6HR

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

(b) 13 January 2011

q\.\c' v

Signed

Joint Admimistrator

Dated 10 August 2011

to

(b) 12 July 2011

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you 1l there 15 a query on the torm
The contact mformation that you give wall be visible
10 searchers of the public record

Louts Hemsley

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Hilt House Richmond Hill Bournemouth BH2 6HR

Tel 01202 294621

DX Number 141500

DX Exchange Bournemouth 17

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Compames House, Crown Way, Cardilf, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardilf

131'08!201 1
COMPANIES HOUSE




Eurotek Office Furniture Limited— in
Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Bristol District Registry

Case No. 38 of 2011

Joint Administrators’ progress report for
the six months ended 12 July 2011

10 August 2011




Contents

Section

Appendix

Overview of the administration as at 12 July 201
Jomnt Admimstratol1s’ progress report for the six months ended
12 July 2011

Statutory and other mformation

Summary of inancial information

Statement of expenses incuried for the peniod 13 January 2011
to 12 July 20n

Analysis of the Administrators’ tume costs and Category 2
disbursements for the period 12 February 2011 to 30 June 2011

Statement of claim form

Analysis of the Administiators’ time costs for the period 12
February 2011 to 30 June 2011

Pages




Overview of the administration as at 12 July 2011

Estimated dividend prospects

For preferential ¢creditors:

1¢ former emplovees (for artedrs of wages up to L80O
and hohday pay only) and unpad pensien
contributions 1n eertamn ciIrcumstances

For unsccured creditors:
1e all other creditors which ate neither secured not
preferential

Estimated secured creditor recoveries

Amounts due to secured creditor; HSBC Bank
ple

Forecast recovery

Amount Forecast Timing
100% 3 -6 months
Uncertain Uncertain
¢£10,000

100% 1 -3 months

Please note that the guidance on dividend prospects given 1n this report 1s indicative only It should not be

used as the scle or principal basws of any bad debt prowvision

‘What do you nced to do now:

If you wish to submit a claim in the adminmigtration

and have not previously done so, youn need to
complete the statement of claum form attached
{Appendix A) and send 1t to the Admimstrators at
Hiil House, Richmond Hill, Bournemouth BH2

6HR

If you have any queries, please contact:

Colin Somers

01202 204621




Overview of the administration as at 12 July 2011

I'rading names:

Former trading address:

wWhat the company did:

What type of insolvency procedure is the
company in:

The Administrators:

Administrators’ website:

Information documents available to
download:

What we are saying now

Lurotek Ottice wmitiire Limited
Steyning Way, Southein Cross [radmg katate, Bogno

Regts, West Sussex PO22 98B

I'he Company designed, manufactured and installed
uttice turniture

Admnistration

Stuart David Maddison and Lesley Karen Dukes of PwC,
Hill House, Richmond Hill, Bournemouth, BHz 6HR

htip //www pwec co uk/eurotek

e Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees (in
accordance with Statement of Inselvency Practice no
9),

¢ Statement of creditor’s 11ghts,

*»  Summary of key terms

The Admimstrators are continuing to 1ealise the
Company's cutstanding book debts 1n order to make a
distribution to the Company’s preferential and
unsecured creditors




Joint Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended
12 July 2011

Introduction

The Jomt Admimistiators (the Adnnistiators ) are wntimg to provide creditors with details of the
progress of the administration of Lurotek Office Furniture bimuted ( the Companv™) in the six months
since the Adrtnistrators appointment on 13 January 2011 Please tefer to Administrators’ proposals
dated 9 Maich 2011 tor histonical information relating to the admimstration

at this time the Admumistrators (¢ unable to provide a 1ehable estimate of the hikely dmadend to
ordinary unsecured crecditors as there are material uncertmnties regarding future net realisahons and
the final level of creditor claims  These matters are discussed below

«  Postappointment trading sales

‘I he Adiministrators retained a workforee capable of recommencing a full manutactuning
process at short notice, if a going concern sale could be achieved During this time the
Admimistrators continued to trade the business and gencrated sales with a value of
£160,53¢ To date, £102,730 has been recewved The Adminstrators are currently
collecting the outstanding post appointment trading debts and laising with customers
whose debts are disputed

Unfortunately 1t was not possible to scll the business as a going concern and the
Company subsequently was wound down

+ Leasehold properties

The Company had two leasehold factories in Bognor Regis and a leasehold showroomn
London Our agent, kdward Symmons & Partners L LP ("LS&P"), has advised that the
leases to those properties have no realisable value

s+ Plant and machinery, stock and raw material

The directors stated in their statement of affairs that the Company had plant and
machinery, stock and raw matenals estimated to reahise £130,000 and E22,000
respectively

An on-line auction was held which closed on 3 March 2011 and [ am pleased to report
that the Administrators have reahised £204,920 1n respect of these assets There will be
no further recoveries

s Motor vehicles

The duectors recorded 1n their statement of affairs that the Company owned motor
vehicles which were estimated to realise £92,000

The vehicles were sold as part of the on-line auctton and the Administrators are pleased
to report that £109,150 was reahsed from the sale of these vehicles

¢ Bookdebts

Pre-appointment book debts were estimated to 1eahse £88:4.416 1n the directors’
statement of affairs

HSBC Invoice Finaneing UK Lamited ('HSBCIF™) provided debt factoring services 1o the
Company and had 4 tixed charge over the Company’s book debts  HSBCIF was owed
£639,811 at the time of the Administrators” appomtment  HSBCIF has recovered s
lending 1n full and, thercfure, the balance of the Company s pre-appomtment book debt
ledger has now teverted to the Company

L




Joint Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended
12 July 2011

The Admunistratos have instrueted their debt recovery speciahists to review the ledger
and to recovel the outstanding amounts Lo date, the Administrators have recoerved
£40.543 10 tespuet of book debts  Debts with a book value o £213.062 1emain to be
collected

¢ Intangible assets [ intellectual property

As part of the sales process the Admmnistiators oftered tor sale varous items of the
Contpany's intellectual property

In the event, £7,680 was tealised and there will be no further recoveries in respect ot
the Company’s intellectual property

+ Legal settlement
Prior to the Administratots’ appointment, the Company had been in dispute witha
former customer over an outstanding mvoice Upon their appomntment the

Admistrators agreed to settle the dispute for a payment of £9.736 compared with the
original debt of approximately £11,000

Adoption of the Administrators’ proposals

On ¢ March 2011 the Admimistrators circulated to creditors their proposals for achieving the purpose of
adminmistration

The proposals were approved by creditors without modification at a meeting held by correspondence
Summary of financial information

A summary of financial information for the s1x months to 12 July 201115 set out1n sechion 3 of this
report

Outcome for creditors
Secured creditors

HSBCIF provided debt factoring serices to the Company and has a fixed and floating charge dated 29
May 2009 under an agreement for the purchase of debts  As at the date of Administration HSBCIT was
owed approximately £640,000, by the Company, plus interest and termination charges HSBCIE has
recovered 1ts debt in full

HSBC Bank plc (“the Bank”) has a floating charge over the Company's assets dated 8 January 1997 In
addition the Bank has a fixed charge dated 1 August 1997

As at the date of admimistration the Admimstrators understand that the indebtedness to the Bank was
approximately £10,000 [I'hs debt 1elates to the payment of wages in the week of the Admimstration
appointment Further detais of this are given under the preferential creditor section below

Preferential ereditors

The Administrators envisage that preferential eredrtors totalling £56,828 will be paid in full  In
addition, the Bank may also have a subrogated preferential clom of approximately £10,000 10 respect of
wages paid by the Bank prior to the \dminstrators apporntment  The Administrators are awaiting
confirmation of this claum from the Bank




Joint Administrators’ progress report for the six months ended
12 July 2011

Lmployeces
If you have not already done so, please return you fully completed RP1to Mr Peter Smith at
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Hill House, Richmond 1hil, Bournemouth BH2 6HR, for submission to
the Redundancy Payments Office on your behalf

Unsecured ereditors

The Administ: ators are as yet unable to comment on whether there will be funds a atlabte fur
distiibution to the Company's unsecuted creditors

What you need to do now

If you have not already subrmtted your claim, please do so using the form enclosed with this report [t
you have already submitted a claim then you need not complete the form

Exit from Administration
The Administrators are also considering the most appropnate strategy for bringing the Administration

to an end, taking mnte consideration the cost and tax imphications Creditors will be advised of the
Administrators’ decision in due course

Administrators’ remuneration

The Administrators’ remuneration has been approved by the general body of creditors on a tinie cost |
basis Te 12 July 2011 the Adminstrators have drawn remuneration of £146,418 75 1n accordance with
the reselutions passed at a meeting held by correspondence

In accordance with the requuements of Statement of Insoivency Practice No 9, a full analysis of the
Admnistrators’ time costs and Category 2 disbursements for the perwd 12 February to 3o June 2011 18
provided in Scction 4

AddiHonal informaton

Further information about the adnunistration can be found on the administration website at
www pwe ¢ uk/eurotek, including -
« acreditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees (1n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
No g),
e statement of creditor’s nghts,
+ asummary of key terms used in this report

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the Admnisthiators’ progress report, then
please telephone o1 wiite to Lows Hemsley on 01202 294621 who will be pleased to deal with such
cnquiries, however, any tequest for further mformation regarding the Admimstrators’ remuneration ot
disbursements should be made in wniting

In addition, should any creditor consider the Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements to be
excessive Or inappropriate, they have the nght to challenge the amounts

Next report

The Admimstrators’ next report 1o creditors will be at the earhier of the conclusion of the Admimistiation
or n approximately six months

caele! .
Stuart Maddison !
Joint Administiatot
Euroteh Otfice Furniture Limited in admunustration




Statutory and other information

Court details for the Administration:

Full name,

Trading nume:
Registered number
Registered address:

Company directors:

Company secretary.

Shareholdings held by the directors und
secrctary:

Date of the Administration appointment-
Administrators’ numes and addresses:

Changes in office holder:
Appointor’s / apphceant’s name and
address:

Objective being pursued by the
Admnistrators.

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Proposed end of the Administration:
Estimated dividend for unsccured
creditors:

Estimated valucs of the prescribed part
and the company’s net property:
Whether and why the Admimistrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IABOG:

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000)

‘Terence Kuhler, Mr Robert Lee, Ms Ann Roberts,

High Court ot Justice, Chancery Division, Bustol
District Registry Case 38 of 2011

Furotek Othce Furmitere Limted

L wrotek Office Furmiture Limited |
02086413 .
c/a PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Hill House,
Richmond Hil!, Bournemouth BH2 6HR

Mr Mark Gregory, Mr Andrew Gwennap, Mr ,

Mr Robert Vesey
Mr Robert Lee |
M1 Robert Lee ~ 1,ordinary <hare of £1 .

13 January 2011

Stuart David Madison and Karen Lesley Dukes of
PricewaterhouscCoopers LLP, Hill House,
Richmond Hill, Bourmemouth BH2 6HR

N/A

Mr Robert Lee, 2 Tnary Close, Middleton-on-Seaq,
Bognot Regis, West Sussex, PO22 6PB

{b) achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were placed into higuidation(without first
bewng in administration)

In accordance with paragraph Bi of the Insolvency
Act 1986, Robert Lee stales that all functions are to
be exercised by any one or all of the Joint w
Admuinstrators

CVL followed by dissolution

Uncertain

N/A
N/A
Lhe European Regulation on Insolvency

Proceedings apphes to this Admuinistration and the
proceedings are main proceedings




Summary of financial information for the period 13 January 2011
to 12 July 2011

As at 12 July Asat12 July
2011 2011
Trading revanue £ Less Cost of trading £
Post appointment trading sales 102,370 Employee expenses 117
Wages/NIC/staff costs 42,179
Insurance 14 760
Utilihies ang telephone charges 5573
Cleaning and site clearance 420
Trade purchases 208
Totai revenue 102,370 Total cost of trading 63,257
Trading profit 39,113

Assel realisations Less Cost of realisatons
Trading profit 39,113 Hire purchase obligations 35 869
Plant and machmhery 204 920 Legal fees and disbursements 67 661
Motor vehicies 109 150 Transport and carnage B6
Book debts 30 543 Mileage costs 2 244
Inteliectual property nghts 7.680 Storage 1 0086
Legal settlements 9,736 Postage 518
VAT 18 576 Statutary advertising 74
Staff accommodation 2 380
Admunstrators' remuneration 146,419
Bank charges 232
Total assat reahisation 419,718 Totat cost of realisation 256,469
Funds in hand 163,249




Statement of expenses incurred for the period 13 January 2011 to

12 July 2011

Total expenses
incurred as at 12/07/11

£
Staff costs
Employee expenses 117
Wages/NIC/staff costs 42,179
Professional fees
Legal fees and disbursements 87,661
Administrators' remuneration 294 894
Property costs
Insurance 14,760
Utinties and telephone charges 5573
Other costs
Rent 53.444
Rates 60,582
Cieaning and site clearance 420
Trade purchases 208
Hire purchase cbhgations 35,869
Transport and carmage 86
Mileage costs 2,244
Storage 1,008
Postage 655
Printing 60
Statutory advertising 74
Staff accomodation 2,380
Entertaining 974
Insurances 420
Subsistence 811
Travel 215
Mcbile phone expenses 25
Bank charges 250
Total 584,570




Analysis of the Administrators’ time costs and Category 2
disbursements for the period 13 January 2011 to 30 June 2011
Narrative of work carried out for the period 12 February to 30 June 2010

Please find attached at appendix B an analysis of the Administiators’ time costs for the pertod 12 February
2011 to 30 June 2011

Please note that an analysis of the Administrators’ time costs for the period 13 January 2011 to 11 February
2011 was included within the Administrators’ proposals

The key areas of work have been

Strategy and planning ssues and general admimistration,

Time spent on asset realisation and collection ot the post appointment book debt ledger,
Dealing with a number of retention of title creditors,

Accounting and treasury functions,

Dealing with prefetennal and unsecured creditor correspondence,

Category 2 disbursements for the period 13 January 2011 to 30 June 2011
Photocopying - £20
Mileage - £2,244

Summary of legal and other professional firms instructed in the period 13 January 2011 to 12
July 2011

Service provided Name of firm / Reason sclected Basis of fees
organmsation

Legal advice Bond Pearce LLP Industry knowtedge Timecosts

Chattel agents and valuers | Edward Symmons & Partners Industry knowledge Tinecosts
LLP




Appendix A

Eurotek Office Furniture Limited - in Administration — statement of claim - D355E

"Creditor's name and address

Totat amount of your claim, including any VAT at
the date the admimistration commenced

Please provide details of any documents that
substantiate your clarm including where
applicable, details of any reservation of title in
respect of goods to which the debt relates

If relevant, please attach a statement of account

What goods or services did you provide?

Is ail or part of your claim preferential as defined
in the insolvency Act 19867 (see footnote) If so,
please provide details where indicated,
otherwise leave this section blank

Category

Amount (s) claimed as preferential £

If you have security for your debt, please provide
details of the type and value of the secunty, the
date it was given, and provide detalls of how you
have valued your security

If no secunty held, leave this section blank

We have a duty as administrators to consider the
conduct of the directors prior to our appointment
Are there any partticular matters relating to the
purchase of goods and services from yourselves,
or any other matters that you feel should be
reviewed?

if so, please provide brief details on this form, or
on a separate sheet If there 15 insuffictent room

Signature of credior or person authonsed to act
on behalf of the creditor

Date

Name in block capitals

Posititon with or relation to the creditor (e g
director, company secretary, solicitor}

floxi1-1

Categories of preferennal creditors wre defined 1 section 386 of the Insolvency Aot 1986 (umended by the
provisions of section 231 uf the Erterprive Aot 2002) as conu thunions (o occupattonud pension schemes
remuneration and accrued holiduy pay of employees amounts due in respect of monies udvanced to pay
remuneration and accrued holtday pay amownts ordered to be pard under the Reserve Forces (Safeguurd of
Employment) Act 1983 and levies on coal and steel production




1 10T sunp | wol 1sifenads -

L10Z Ay L Wiy Aduaajosu) -
{01 dn) Jnoy Jad ates 1ne abieyn

je1o
L1107 Merugay || 4G 1800 pue Sinoy
1102 sunf g o) pouad 1) 1210}
Buipes - oyoadg asen
(1sieioads) suoisuad/ [WA fXe]
aouendwos pue AJ0MMelg
SJ01P2JD § @8liuawos 7 iowwodde 0) Buuoday
AinseaJ) pue Bununoooy
SUOINGUISID [ SWIBP SIONPaIT)
uonebnsaau)
5S9UISNG Jo 3les -
S1gap y00g -
S1ASSE [a)eLD -
2|1 O LoNUIIDI

Apadoud pjoyasea; / pioyaay - SLOLESI B JOSSY

uonensiuiwpe 1auab pue Suuueid 'Abajeng

FICM |G KIODaIE)

LLOZ aunp Og 01 | L0z Aueruga Z) woly pousad ay) 10) S1SO0 S SI0IRNSIIWPY 3U) Jo s1shjeuy

- 00122  00SSZ - 00 529 - - ]
fooso Qpzrl  009ZZ  00GGZ  ODEBE  DOGEy 00026 |
69507  Gb 6£9'882 62 £0v'}
SL8L¥'ovL S¥ 899
YSE6L  0L0ZZZR ¥8 PEL 57 19 POEEE 65561  GHEL 04 85 - Sl
06652  SZEQL'L 5¢ 4 0c2 - ao oet 5L ¢ - -
00802  OFZLBE 311 0Z 0 gy 1L 58 ¢ o0 0oL - -
GLZBL 091818 oS Ly 0Dt oL 5L ot el 08 ¢ 0L2 - -
9861 0B LT 09 9¢ ore or Sl Ov £ or 6 0oz - -
P¥9l 50087l £0 06 08 ¥ 85 95 G942 00g 001 - -
l98L2 9000892 00 0zt 0L 08 98 SZ iy 69 6¢ 09 v - -
EPESL 082121 0g 05 - 08 £F 0LS 0L0 - - .
irveL 0L OES 05 ¢ 0z 0 s02 091 590 - - -
§i 068l St /OGEE 0S 9.1 0ZZ S0 0S2ZF SpLL 0981 - -
O¥52  OV0BEV 0Z 12 - - 00 81 0L0 05 ¢ - -
Zr6il  0S51ESY 0z 52 080 0821 - 0z 9 060 . -
0ZEEC  OL86LE 096 - 0c L 050 DeEO 05 £ - -
101681 05 I5¥'5Z Gz £eL 55 6¥ 05 1€ 0882 050 5L Gl - GLLE
3 3
el Apnoy 1509 SInoH yoddins IBI005SY 2BICOSSY lebeuely isbeleiy i0peig  1BupiEg
ELiEIENNY] ] {8301 0108l ITES IGIET]
g xipuaddy

UONHEASIUILPY Ul PAJILWIT] 3INILINg 8210 310403




